
 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Friday, 5 March 2021 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Online via Zoom 
 
 



 

 

 
Improvement & Innovation Board 
5 March 2021 

 

There will be a meeting of the Improvement & Innovation Board at 11.00 am on Friday, 5 March 
2021 online via Zoom. 
 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place from 10.00 -11.00am. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     LABGP@local.gov.uk   
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

 

LGA Contact:  
Jonathan Bryant 
jonathan.bryant@local.gov.uk - 07464652746 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgaiib 
 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:LABGP@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board – Membership 2020/2021 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 8)  
Cllr Peter Fleming OBE 
(Chairman) 

Sevenoaks District Council 

Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 

Cllr Philip Broadhead Bournemouth, Christchurch & Poole Council 
Cllr Carl Les North Yorkshire County Council 

Cllr Laura Miller Dorset Council 
Cllr Damian White Havering London Borough Council 

Cllr Phil North Test Valley Borough Council 
Lord Gary Porter CBE 
(Observer) 

South Holland District Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Kelham Cooke South Kesteven District Council 
Cllr Rory Love OBE Kent County Council 

Cllr Phil Murphy Monmouthshire County Council 
  
Labour ( 8)  
Cllr Judi Billing MBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Hertfordshire County Council 

Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 

Cllr Joy Allen Durham County Council 
Cllr Asma Begum Tower Hamlets Council 

Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
Cllr Oliver Ryan Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Andrew Western Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
Sir Stephen Houghton CBE 
(Observer) 

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

  

Substitutes  
Cllr Anthony McKeown High Peak Borough Council 

Cllr Miranda Williams Royal Borough of Greenwich 
Cllr Tom Coole Gloucester City Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 3)  

Cllr Liz Green (Vice-Chair) Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough Council 
Mayor Dave Hodgson MBE Bedford Borough Council 

Cllr Alan Connett (Observer) Teignbridge District Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Caroline Leaver North Devon Council 

  
Independent ( 3)  

Cllr Neil Prior (Deputy Chair) Pembrokeshire County Council 
Cllr Wayne Davies Redcar & Cleveland Borough Council 

Cllr Mike Haines (Observer) Teignbridge District Council 
  

Substitutes  



 

 

Cllr Alex Coley Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Cllr Jo Beavis Essex County Council 
 
Non-Voting  
Richard Priestman Independent observer 

Philip Sellwood CBE Independent observer 



 

 

 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 
 
Friday 5 March 2021 
 
11.00 am – online via Zoom 
 
 

 
 

 Item Page  
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS  Page  

    

2.   Confidential minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 8  

3.   Memorandum of Understanding 2021/22 
negotiations 
 

  

 Verbal update from Dennis Skinner and Matthew 
Hamilton 
 

  

 NON-CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION  Page  

    

4.   National Graduate Development Programme update 
 

9 - 24  

 Helen Reeves, Programme Manager, to present 
 

  

5.   Procurement Support Update 
 

25 - 28  

 Tina Holland, Programme Manager, and Susan Attard, 
Head of Programmes, to present 
 

  

6.   One Public Estate update 
 

29 - 38  

 Ellen Vernon, Programme Director, to present 
 

  

7.   LGA annual conference and Spotlight webinar series 
 

  

 Verbal update from Amanda Pullen and Dennis Skinner 
 

  



 

 

8.   Sector-Led Improvement activity in 2020/21 
 

39 - 58  

 Mia Shelton, Improvement & Strategy Adviser, to 
present 
 

  

9.   Any other business 
 

  

  Cyber security update – Susan Attard 
 

  

 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 20 May 2021, 11.00 am, venue tbc 



Document is Restricted

Page 1

Agenda Item 2





 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

05 March 2021 

 

 
 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

National Graduate Development Programme (NGDP) 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

 

Summary 

This report provides members with an update on the National Graduate Development 

Programme (NGDP). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Helen Reeves 

Position:   Programme Manager 

Phone no:   07787 223968  

Email:               helen.reeves@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

 

  

 

Recommendation 

That members: 

a) Discuss the progress of the NGDP and offer any reflections on the programme. 
b) Support the promotion of the NGDP to potential council partners. 

 

Actions 

That officers will deliver the programme as agreed by members. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

05 March 2021 

 

 
 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

National Graduate Development Programme (NGDP) 

Background 

1. The NGDP is the LGA’s flagship management development programme, which aims 

to create a pipeline of talent into local authorities across the country. It has been 

running for over 20 years and is now recruiting for its 23rd cohort. 

 

2. The LGA attracts graduates from across the UK, primarily through the extensive work 

we do on university campuses, as well as through online attraction media such as 

Times Top 100 and Target Jobs. This year we also commissioned a marketing 

company which broadened our reach into social media like Facebook, Instagram and 

TikTok. 

 

3. The NGDP recruits annually, through an intensive multi-stage recruitment process. 

Candidates undertake: 

Time period Stage Information 

September 
to January 

Applications are open: during 
the initial application stage, 
candidates need to confirm they 
have or are expected to achieve 
a 2:2 degree and have the right 
to work in the UK; candidates 
are also required to undertake 3 
online tests: verbal reasoning, 
numerical reasoning and a 
Situational Judgement Test. 

All test questions have been 
designed bespoke for the local 
government context, in partnership 
with our partner councils. 

February Video interview: 
Candidates record themselves 
answering three questions. 

At this point we are te
[...]
 Cohorts 21 and 22). 

 

5. Whilst on the two-year programme, the graduate trainees undertake a minimum of 

three placements within their host organisation. In doing so, they fast-track their 

learning about the organisation and its different service challenges, gaining broad 

experience and knowledge it may otherwise take a longer period of their career to 

build up. Placements can be in different council departments, or it may be on 

different projects; this is up to the council and can be based upon their organisational 

need. 

 

6. Graduate trainees also undertake a programme of Learning and Development whilst 

on the NGDP, which is intended to equip them with the skills and knowledge they 

need to be the public sector leaders of the future. This is delivered by the Society of 

Local Authority of Chief Executives (Solace) in conjunction with INLOGOV at the 

University of Birmingham. As part of this, participants work towards the ILM Level 7 

qualification. All content is specifically tailored to the local government context and 

should add value to the host council, as should the assignment requirements for the 

ILM.  

Cost to councils 

7. Councils must hire the graduate on a two-year contract. They may use their own 

terms and conditions, but the basic salary must be a minimum of Spinal Column 

Point 20 on the NJT scale, or £25,991 as of this cohort. 

 

8. There is a one-off fee, per graduate of £2,800, covering both the recruitment and the 

learning and development programme. This is only charged when the graduate is 

successfully employed, and things are going smoothly. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

05 March 2021 

 

 
 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Devel
[...]
able to contact, found: 

 

a. 60% were still working for a local authority.  

b. 12% were working for other parts of the public sector.  

c. 62% were in a managerial role, of which 27% described themselves as senior 

managers. 

 

36. You can find out more personal stories from our graduate alumni here: 

https://local.gov.uk/national-graduate-development-programme/ngdp-

candidates/ngdp-stories  

Page 18

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://local.gov.uk/national-graduate-development-programme/ngdp-candidates/ngdp-stories
https://local.gov.uk/national-graduate-development-programme/ngdp-candidates/ngdp-stories


 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

05 March 2021 

 

 
 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

Implications for Wales 

37. Newport City Council hired graduates in Cohort 21. Welsh councils are not eligible for 

the grant subsidy. 

Equalities Implications 

38 As detailed in the report, the NGDP is working to improve the diversity of the 

graduates it recruits, and in doing so, will contribute to diversifying senior leadership 

in local government. NGDP graduates are also taught about equality, diversity and 

inclusion as part of their learning programme and will bring this to the work they do 

within the sector. 

Financial implications 

39 This programme requires continued funding from the MHCLG grant.   

Next steps 

40 Members are asked to: 

a. Discuss the progress of the NGDP and offer any reflections on the 

programme. 

b. Support the promotion of the NGDP to potential council partners. 

 

  

Page 19

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

05 March 2021 

 

 
 

18 Smith Square, London, SW
[...]
info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

Wolverhampton City Council  MD WM LAB 

 

Type of Council Number of Councils Percentage 

County Council 5 9.3 

District Council 10 18.5 

London Borough 19 35.2 

Metropolitan District 6 11.1 

Unitary Authority 10 18.5 

Other 4 7.4 

Grand Total 54  
 

Political Party Councils Percentage 

Conservative 15 27.8 

Labour 23 42.6 

Liberal Democrat 4 7.4 

N/A 4 7.4 

No overall control 8 14.8 

Grand Total 54 
 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk




 

Improvement and Innovation Board  

5 March 2021 

 

 

  18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

National Procurement Policy Statement and Procurement Green 
Paper 
 
Purpose  
 
For discussion and direction. 
  
Summary 
 
There are two future legislative proposals relating to procurement that will affect councils. 
First, the Transforming Government Procurement Green Paper, published in December for 
which the closing date for consultation is 10th March 2021. Second, a new National 
Procurement Policy Statement (NPPS) which Cabinet Office wish to legislate for from April 
2021.  
 
LGA officers have been engaging with our National Advisory Group for Local Government 
Procurement (NAG) on the wider consultation about the Green paper and we are formulating 
our response. We have also engaged with colleagues in the LGA’s Brussels office on 
potential legislation as we recognise the role that Policy (and the Parliamentary team) need 
to play during the consultation periods.  
 
 

 
Recommendations 
 

 Board Members are invited to feed their reflections and views on the outline of our 
response 

 Board members to note the update on the National Procurement Policy Statement. 

 Board members are asked to identify which of the issues identified in the Green 
Paper that the LGA should seek to influence. 

 
 
Action 
 
Officers to take members’ views into account in the response to the Green Paper 
consultation.  
 

 

Contact officers:  Tina Holland Susan Attard 

Position: Programme Manager, 
Productivity Team 

Head of Programmes, 
Productivity Team 

Phone no: 07766 252 856 07825 530528 

Email: tina.holland@local.gov.uk Susan.attard@local.gov.uk 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/943946/Transforming_public_procurement.pdf


 

Improvement and Innovation Board  

5 March 2021 

 

 

 

National Procurement Policy Statement (NPPS) Update 
 
Background  
 

1. Members may be aware that the Government are planning to bring forward proposed 
legislation that sets out national priorities of strategic importance and how contracting 
authorities can deliver these through their procurement processes. 
 

2. The proposed implementation date for this new legislation is April 2021. The effect on 
councils for this legislation is: 
 

2.1 All councils will need to ‘take into account’ Government priorities in their 
procurement. 

2.2 Councils will need to publish forward ‘pipelines’ of work from April 2022, if they 
have a spend of over £200m (reducing to £100m from April 2023) for at least 18 
months in advance preferably 3-5 years. 

2.3 From April 2021, councils with spend of over £200m, (reducing to £100m next 
year), will need to undertake a benchmark of their capability to do procurement.  

 
3. LGA officers have regular dialogue with the responsible Cabinet Office officials who 

have now responded to our concerns about this policy in the following terms: 
 

3.1 Cabinet Office has said it will now prioritise contracting authorities’ priorities 
within the legislation and is looking again at how it can ensure that there is 
written consultation about the national priorities in the event that they are 
amended and/or updated. 

3.2 The requirement to publish pipelines of future work will be limited to those 
individual contracts that will be valued at more than £2million. The publication of 
a contracts register of those contracts to include whether the services being 
procured will be required again at the end of the current contract period, and the 
addition of known future new requirements (for example, where a council plans 
on building a new Town Hall in three years’ time) will suffice. 

3.3 The NPPS legislation will simply require councils to benchmark themselves 
against a relevant set of standards (for example, our national procurement 
strategy for councils), and there will be nothing in the initial legislation about an 
oversight body (see below). Cabinet Office proposed that it work together with 
the LGA to develop any future guidance in relation to benchmarking and what 
‘good practice’ looks like across the public sector. 

 
Transforming Public Procurement Green Paper Update 
 
Background 
 

4. As the UK is no longer subject to EU public procurement law, on 20 December, 
Government published its ‘Transforming Public Procurement’ Green Paper for 
consultation. The paper sets out Government’s plans to overhaul the procurement 
regime, creating an entirely new regulatory framework that aims to deliver better 
outcomes with the least burden on suppliers and the public sector.  

 

Page 26

Agenda Item 5



 

Improvement and Innovation Board  

5 March 2021 

 

 

 

5. The closing date for consultation is 10th March 2021. LGA is currently preparing its 
response. 

 
6. There is much in the Green Paper that LGA has been calling for and which we support 

in principle, for example:  
 

6.1 A simplified contracting regime. 
6
[...]
ok-mentally-healthier-places
https://www.local.gov.uk/managing-wellbeing-furloughed-staff-during-covid-19-pandemic
https://www.local.gov.uk/loneliness-social-isolation-and-covid-19-practical-advice
https://local.gov.uk/changes-local-authority-powers-and-duties-resulting-coronavirus-act-2020
https://www.local.gov.uk/approaches-managing-licensing-and-related-issues-during-covid-19-pandemic
https://www.local.gov.uk/councillor-workbook-health-all-policies-and-covid-19
https://www.local.gov.uk/lessons-learnt-councils-response-rough-sleeping-during-covid-19-pandemic
https://www.local.gov.uk/lessons-learnt-councils-response-rough-sleeping-during-covid-19-pandemic
https://www.local.gov.uk/leisure-under-lockdown-how-culture-and-leisure-services-responded-covid-19-full-report
https://www.local.gov.uk/react-respond-renew-workforce-covid-19-response
https://www.local.gov.uk/health-protection-coronavirus-restrictions-all-tiers-regulations-2020-enforcement-advice-local
https://www.local.gov.uk/health-protection-coronavirus-restrictions-all-tiers-regulations-2020-enforcement-advice-local
https://www.local.gov.uk/changes-local-authority-powers-and-duties-health-protection-and-business-covid-security-resulting
https://www.local.gov.uk/changes-local-authority-powers-and-duties-health-protection-and-business-covid-security-resulting
https://www.local.gov.uk/loneliness-social-isolation-and-covid-19



	Agenda
	2 Confidential minutes of the previous meeting
	4 National Graduate Development Programme update
	5 Procurement Support Update
	6 One Public Estate update
	8 Sector-Led Improvement activity in 2020/21
	210223_MHCLG update




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Improvement & Innovation Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

Date: 
 

Friday 5 March 2021 

Venue: Online via Zoom 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

10   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed members to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Phil North and Laura Miller. 
 
Cllrs Phil Murphy and Rory Love, OBE, attended as substitutes. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

11   Confidential minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 

 The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2020 were 
agreed as an accurate record. 
 

 

12   Memorandum of Understanding 2021/22 negotiations 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Dennis Skinner, Head of Improvement, to introduce 
the update. 
 
Dennis updated Members of the Board on the confidential MoU 2021/22 
negotiations. 
 
Decision: 
 

 Improvement & Innovation Board noted the update. 
 

 

13   National Graduate Development Programme update 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Cllr Judi Billing, Helen Reeves, Programme 
Manager (Leadership & Localism), and Laura Wilson, Adviser – 
Leadership, to introduce the report and welcomed Callum Campbell, Kevin 
Kalala and Soriyah, Carnegie, National Graduate Development 
Programme (NGDP) Graduates, to the meeting. 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Cllr Judi Billing introduced the report which provided members with an 
update on the NGDP. Helen and Laura referred to a number of the 
programme’s strengths and challenges which were being worked through 
and emphasised the importance of keeping the programme’s recruitment 
process simple. The main points highlighted were: 
 

 The NGDP continued to be a very successful programme, despite 
the challenges that the Covid-19 pandemic had presented. 
 

 In relation to the recruitment process, officers had been working 
hard to ensure that the recruitment process was as fair and equal 
as possible, monitoring any adverse impact on different groups 
through data collation and offering comprehensive support for 
individuals to ensure that the scheme was as representative as the 
communities that both LGA staff and Members served. 
 

 The NGDP recruited annually, through an intensive multi-stage 
recruitment process. Whilst the number of applications received in 
2020/21 had increased, officers continued to undertake marketing 
work, produce monthly newsletters and targeted 
coaching/development work to attract councils and graduates to 
the NGDP. 
 

 The officers emphasised the importance in working with other 
councils to share ideas and best practice. 
 

 Helen highlighted a useful programme of Learning and 
Development which graduate trainees undertook whilst on the 
NGDP, intended to equip them with the skills and knowledge that 
they needed to become public sector leaders of the future. The 
Learning and Development programme was delivered by the 
Society of Local Authority of Chief Executives (Solace) in 
conjunction with INLOGOV at the University of Birmingham. 
 

 The NGDP were an income generating programme with an 
ambition to be self-sufficient in the future, with no funding from 
government grants. 

 

 Laura referred to a piece of work which had been commissioned 
specifically to encourage councils to sign up to the NGDP, focusing 
on marketing and engagement strategies to tailor the wants and 
neds of councils and promote the talent of the graduates within the 
NGDP. 
 

 Helen emphasised the importance of flexibility and how the NGDP 
could work in partnership with councils to define the real meaning 
of local recruitment and special campaigning, and also to allow 
councils to come on board with partner organisations, like housing 
associations or jointly with other councils. 
 

 With regards to next steps, officers encouraged Members to 
discuss the progress of the NGDP, offer any reflections on the 
programme and support the promotion of the NGDP to potential 
council partners. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

The Chairman invited the three NGDP graduates to speak, answering the 
following questions in their speeches: 
 

- Why did you apply to the NGDP? 
- What work have you undertaken on the scheme? 
- How has the Covid-19 pandemic affected your placement (if at all), 

and what adaptations have you had to make? 
 
Following Helen and Laura’s introduction, and the three graduate’s 
speeches, Members asked a number of questions and raised the following 
points: 
 

 Cllr Judi Billing referred to past residential events which brought 
together NGDP graduates and the next generation which they 
found very useful in terms of member/officer roles and living 
through them in practice, could that be an activity to be considered 
in the future? 
 

 The Chairman asked each of the graduates if they had spent much 
time working with elected Members in their placements. Overall, 
the graduates had not spent a significant amount of time working 
directly with elected Members but were all very keen to work more 
closely with them. 
 

 Whilst it would be excellent if all of the graduates remained 
working within the local government sector, we must remember 
that even if the graduates decide to move on from local 
government, they will take all of the valuable experience and skills 
that they have learnt along the way to their new role and will 
champion the cause of what local government can do. 
 

 How do we attract more graduates to apply to the NGDP and 
enable them to see a career pathway in local government, could 
we perhaps publicise the programme at an even earlier stage (i.e. 
in schools)?  
 

 How do we attract more councils to sign up to the NGDP and are 
there particular reasons as to why councils won’t sign up? 

 

 Whilst the report refers to councils focusing on apprenticeship 
schemes and the NGDP perhaps not being totally suitable for that, 
are there any access routes for apprentices to become involved in 
the NGDP? 

 
In response to the points raised by Members, Helen and Laura stated that: 
 

 The comments made in relation to NGDP graduates working more 
closely with elected Members were noted and officers would 
actively work with councils to ensure that graduates had more 
direct involvement with elected Members. Helen referred to the 
Learning and Development programme that graduates undertook 
and said that a session was available within the programme which 
focused on working with politicians. 
 

 With regards to attracted candidates to the NGDP, a piece of work 



 

 

 
 

 

would be commissioned over the summer to better understand 
young people’s interest and perception in terms of local 
government. Officers were also working closely with the LGA’s 
apprenticeship team to see how apprentices and graduates could 
work in partnership. The NGDP had also been working closely with 
councils to share best practice about summer school internship 
programmes for young people. 
 

 As Russell Group university candidates tend to perform well in the 
NGDP recruitment, NGDP officers focus more time and resource 
on universities whose students could benefit from more support to 
succeed. However, the NGDP works directly with a wide range of 
universities, including in the Russell Group. Laura reassured 
Members that these graduates would not be lost in the system with 
limited support. 

 

 With regards to councils and candidates who did not wish to sign 
up to the NGDP, or were yet to sign up to the NGDP, officers 
recently commissioned independent research to investigate the 
reasons behind this. The two key reasons behind this related to 
competitive salary levels and councils prioritising apprenticeships 
schemes rather than graduate schemes. Officers continued to 
work closely with regional teams in Improvement and regularly 
attended meetings to discuss the programme’s success, introduce 
people to the NGDP, and allow the NGDP graduates to tell their 
stories and provide insight into the programme. 

 
Decision: 
 

 Improvement & Innovation Board noted the report. 
 
Action: 
 
That officers deliver the programme as agreed by members. 
 

14   Procurement Support Update 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Susan Attard, Head of Productivity, and Tina 
Holland, Programme Manager (Productivity), to introduce the report. 
 
Susan set out the two future legislative proposals relating to procurement 
that would affect councils. First, the Transforming Government 
Procurement Green Paper, which was published in December for which 
the closing date for consultation is 10 March 2021. Second, a new 
National Procurement Policy Statement (NPPS) which Cabinet Office wish 
to legislate for from April 2021. LGA officers have been engaging with the 
National Advisory Group for Local Government Procurement (NAG) on the 
wider consultation about the Green paper and formulating a response. 
LGA officers had also engaged with colleagues in the LGA’s Brussels 
office on potential legislation. 
 
In relation to paragraph 3 within the report, Tina confirmed that there had 
been significant movement from government on the NPPS. 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

The proposed implementation date for the new legislation (NPPS) was 
April 2021. The effect on councils for the new legislation was as follows: 
 

- All councils will need to ‘take into account’ Government priorities in 
their procurement. 

- Councils will need to publish forward ‘pipelines’ of work from April 
2022, if they have a spend of over £200m (reducing to £100m 
from April 2023) for at least 18 months in advance preferably 3-5 
years. 

- From April 2021, councils with spend of over £200m, (reducing to 
£100m next year), will need to undertake a benchmark of their 
capability to do procurement. 

 
Tina stated that LGA officers continued to work closely with the Cabinet 
Office and the Government commercial function and had received positive 
news from them about how the NPPS would be pitched; this would follow 
conversations with Members also. She emphasised the importance of 
contracting authorities’ priorities, and advised that there would be nothing 
in the initial legislation about an oversight body. 
 
Tina confirmed that the response to the Green Paper consultation had not 
yet been signed off and that substantial comments from the IIB meeting 
would be fed into the draft response. 
 
Following Susan and Tina’s introduction, Members raised the following 
points: 
 

 In relation to the need for councils to publish forward pipelines, it 
could be clearer with regards to the stage at which contracts are 
published into a forward pipeline.  
 

 Welcomed the inclusion of social value, because when we procure 
in our individual economies, there is a significant amount of work 
that councils can do through the procurement process. 
 

 A concern was raised about the proposal to exclude NHS 
procurement rules from the simplification and the problem this will 
cause for councils who collaborate with NHS on delivering 
healthcare services. 

 
Decision: 
 

 Improvement & Innovation Board noted the update on the NPPS 
and identified issues within the Green Paper that the LGA should 
seek to influence. 

 
Action: 
 
Officers to take members’ views into account in the response to the Green 
Paper consultation. 
 

15   One Public Estate update 
  

 

 The Chairman confirmed that this item would be deferred to the next  



 

 

 
 

 

meeting of the Improvement & Innovation Board. 
 

16   LGA annual conference and Spotlight webinar series 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Amanda Pullen (Programme Coordination Manager) 
to introduce the report. 
 
Amanda provided a verbal update to the Board which highlighted key 
information in relation to the LGA annual conference and Spotlight 
webinar series. The key points highlighted were as follows: 
 

 The LGA annual conference would be held virtually over three 
days (6, 7 and 8 July). 
 

 The LGA annual conference was still in the early stages of 
planning, and in relation to the platform that would be used, the 
LGA’s conference and events team would go out to tender for a 
virtual platform. An outcome in relation to the virtual platform was 
expected at the end of March/beginning of April. 
 

 The LGA annual conference would focus on ensuring that 
improvement was threaded throughout the conference agenda in a 
greater way than it had been in the past, and a number of joint 
submissions had been put forward by colleagues between the 
policy and improvement teams, such as: climate change and green 
recovery. The productivity teams, improvement teams, and test, 
track and outbreak management teams had put forward 
submissions on behavioural insights, equality, Covid-19 and digital 
connectivity. 

 

 Two Spotlight-on webinar sessions would take place which would 
have a more interactive, improvement and innovation focus. It was 
anticipated that one of the Spotlight-on sessions would focus on 
leadership, and the other session would focus on one or two topics 
that had not made it into the main selection. 
 

 The Spotlight-on sessions would be curated rather than the usual 
call for submissions. 

 
Decision: 
 

 Improvement & Innovation Board noted the verbal update. 
 
Action: 
 
Officers to submit an update to the next meeting of the Improvement & 
Innovation Board. 
 

 

17   Sector-Led Improvement activity in 2020/21 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Mia Shelton, Improvement and Strategy Advisor, to 
introduce the report. 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Mia introduced the report which updated Members on MoU Sector-led 
improvement activity in 2020/21. 
 
Decision: 
 

 Improvement & Innovation Board noted the report. 
 

18   Any other business 
  

 

 Cllr Judi Billing referred to Item 6, Appendix A, and asked that Stevenage 
be referred to as Stevenage Borough Council, not Stevenage District 
Council.  
 
Susan Attard confirmed that the Cyber Security programme, funded by the 
Cabinet Office, would be extended for a further year and £1.3m had been 
allocated to the programme for 2021/2022. Officers would focus on 
creating a sector-wide awareness raising package which the LGA could 
procure on behalf of the sector whilst working with the sector. Officers 
would also be undertaking work with 10% of councils on security 
penetration testing. 
 
Decision: 
 
Improvement & Innovation Board noted business raised by Members and 
officers. 
 
Action: 
 

 Officers to note that Stevenage Council should be referred to as a 
Borough Council, not a District Council, in Item 6, Appendix A (to 
be brought to the next meeting of the Improvement and Innovation 
Board). 
 

 Officers to submit a report to a future meeting of the Improvement 
and Innovation Board in relation to the LGA’s Cyber Security 
programme. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Peter Fleming, OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough 

Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Judi Billing, MBE Hertfordshire County Council 
 Cllr Neil Prior Pembrokeshire County Council 

 
Members Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
 Cllr Damian White Havering London Borough Council 
 Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
 Cllr Oliver Ryan Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Andrew Western Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Mayor Dave Hodgson, 

MBE 
Bedford Borough Council 

 Cllr Carl Les North Yorkshire County Council 

Apologies Cllr Laura Miller Dorset Council 
 Cllr Phil North Test Valley Borough Council 

 
Substitutes 
 
 
 
In Attendance 

Cllr Rory Love, OBE 
Cllr Phil Murphy 
Cllr Anthony McKeown 
 
Cllr Alan Connett 
Cllr Mike Haines 
Mr Richard Priestman 
 
Mr Philip Sellwood, CBE 

Kent County Council 
Monmouthshire County Council 
High Peak Borough Council 
 
Teignbridge District Council 
Teignbridge District Council 
Local Government Improvement and 
Development 
Energy Saving Trust (EST) 

 


